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To: Members of the Plan Commission 

 
From: Tom Vander Woude, Planning Director   
 
Meeting Date:  May 11, 2021  
 
Agenda Item:   PC Docket No. 21-003 
 
Application:   Development Plan Approval  
 
Hearing:   PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Summary:  Michael J. Koufos/Kukla Properties LLC requesting approval of a development 

plan for the redevelopment of a former restaurant into an orthodontic office at 
1734 45th Street 

 
Applicant:   Michael J. Koufos/Kukla Properties LLC 
 
Property Address:  1734 45th Street 
 
Current Zoning:  CD-4.A General Urban Character District 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North: CD-4.A 
 South: CD-4.A 
 East: CD-4.A 
 West: CD-4.A 
 
Action Requested:   Approval of Development Plan  
 
Additional Actions Required:  Findings of Fact 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approval  
 
Attachments:    

   
1. Plat of survey prepared by Torrenga Surveying LLC dated 09.17.19 
2. Site plan and Landscape plan by EKI Architects dated 03.23.21 
3. Building elevations 
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Figure 1: Subject property outlined in red. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Michael J. Koufos/Kukla Properties LLC has requested approval of a development plan for the 
redevelopment of the former Dante’s Restaurant located at 1734th Street into an office for Mr. Koufos’s 
orthodontia practice.  The subject property is approximately 0.4 acres.  
 
The proposed project includes a complete interior renovation, removal of the former wood siding and 
mansard roof and replacement with brick and stone veneers, relocation of windows, new landscaping, 
and removal of the existing pole sign with a new monument sign.  
 
Because the project involves a significant change of use and modifications to the exterior and to the site, 
the plans must be approved by the Plan Commission. In addition, because the project cost exceeds 
$100,000, all landscaping requirements shall be met. The applicant is seeking three variances from the 
landscaping standards:  
 

1. Table 26-6.405.A-6  
Parking, [shall be] Screened from… Adjacent Property 

 
2. Section 26-6.405.O.1.h.vii.I.2)  

2) Interior parking rows shall be terminated at both ends with landscape islands. 

 

3. Section 26-6.405.O.1.h.vii.I.8) 
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8) No parking space shall be more than seventy-two feet (72’) from a Tree within the Lot, as 

measured from the center of the Tree to the nearest line demarcating the space. 

 
Figure 1: Former tenant Dante's 

 
 

 
Figure 2: Proposed facade alterations 

 
Analysis 
 
The building and grounds are considered legal non-conforming so any modifications must comply with 
the current standards of the Munster Zoning Code. The applicable standards are listed below, not 
including those for which a variance is being sought.  
 
 

Section Standard Proposed Meets Code 

TABLE 26-
6.405.A-6 

Building Materials 
Primary: brick or natural stone 
Accent: glass, metal, wood, porcelain, 
ceramic or glass tiles Brick and stone Yes 
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Windows at Frontage: clear glass 
Awnings / Canopies: canvas or steel 

 

Facade Void Areas 
20-60% of total Facade area, except 
for first Story of Shopfront Frontages, 
where it must be ≥ 70% min. 26% void area Yes 

 

Façade Openings 
Windows and/or doors spaced ≤ 20 ft. 
apart. Square or vertical in proportion 
except for transoms and sidelights. 
Windows in the Facade and 1st and 
2nd Lot Layers shall be single- or 
double-sashed, casement, awning, or 
fixed types. In Stories above first, 
Facade openings must be ≤ 50% of 
total Facade area. 

Windows and doors 
appropriately spaced, 
vertical in proportion. Yes 

 

Off-Street Trash Receptacle/Dumpster 
Required for all Building types and 
must be fully enclosed on 3 sides and 
enclosed on the 4th side with self 
closing gate. Enclosure must be 
constructed of a material that 
matches the Principal Building 

Brick enclosure 
provided. Yes 

 

Heating and Air Conditioning 
Equipment, Utility, Service and 
Mechanical Equipment 
P in 2nd Lot Layer if Screened from 
Frontage; 

Rooftop screen not 
shown. No.  

Section 26-

6.405.O.1.h.vii.II  

 

Any Parking Area or Parking Lot in the 
First or Second Lot Layer shall be 
Screened from the public right-of-way 
in accordance with Section 26-
6.405.N.  the following:  
 
The Parking Area or Parking Lot shall 
be Screened from the public right-of-
way with a perimeter planting strip a 
minimum of 7 feet in width from front 
to back planted adjacent to the public 
right-of-way containing all of the 
following:  
A hedge screen between 3 feet and 
3.5 feet in height adjacent to the edge 
of the public right-of-way.  
 
Shade trees planted at a rate of one 
per 30 feet of linear frontage (where 
overhead utility conflicts prohibit 
shade trees, small or medium trees 
shall be planted at intervals equal to 
their mature canopy). 
 Screen Provided Yes 
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An ornamental metal fence screen or 
a wall screen between 3 feet to 3.5 
feet in height installed a minimum of 
two feet from the inside of the 
parking area or parking lot curb. 
 

Section 26-

6.405.Q.2. 

a. Lighting standards shall comply 
with Table 26- 6.405.Q-1 (Private 
Lighting Types). 
b. A lighting standard shall be of a 
height and design consistent with the 
surrounding area Buildings but in no 
event higher than twenty feet (20’). 
c. Standards shall be located at 
distances of four times their height. 

Lighting and 
photometric plan not 
submitted.  No.  

Section 26-

6.405.Q.3. 

a. A minimum of one foot-
candle (1.0 fc) of 
illumination shall be 
provided throughout Parking 
Areas, Parking Lots, and 
Parking Structures. 

b. Color temperature of 
lighting shall not exceed 
3000K. 

Lighting and 
photometric plan not 
submitted.  No.  

Section 26-

6.405.Q.4. 
Lighting Fixtures. 
Lighting fixtures must be full cut off or 
fully shielded and directed down. 

Lighting and 
photometric plan not 
submitted.  No.  

 
 
MOTION 
 
The Plan Commission may wish to consider the following motion:  
 
Motion to approve PC Docket No. 21-003, approving the development plan for the redevelopment of a 
former restaurant into an orthodontic office at 1734 45th Street described in the staff report dated May 
11, 2021, with the following conditions:  

1. A final code compliant lighting and photometric plan shall be submitted for staff approval.  
2. The rooftop mechanicals shall be screened from the Frontage.  
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Orthodontic Specialists, PC - Dr. Koufos & Assoc.
Received by Town of Munster 05/06/2021


	Elevations (Building Elevation)
	NORTH ELEVATION


